

8-13-2009

Lattin v. Adams County Respondent's Brief Dckt. 35768

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Lattin v. Adams County Respondent's Brief Dckt. 35768" (2009). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs*. 174.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/174

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES & AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Nature of the Case.....1

 B. Course of Proceedings1

 C. Concise Statement of Facts.....2

II. ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....6

 Did the District Court err when it granted summary judgment, quieting title to the access road located on Respondent’s property, finding that it was a private road?

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. The Reico Subdivision Plat Does Not Dedicate Burch Lane.7

 i. Idaho Code § 50-1309 Dedications7

 ii. The Reico Subdivision Plat is Not Ambiguous8

 C. Appellants Did Not Comply with Idaho's Road Creation Statute.10

 i. Validation Proceedings.....11

 ii. Requirements for Proper Validation.....12

 iii. Maintenance at the Public Expense is Required.....15

IV. ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL17

V. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF CASES & AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ada County Highway District v. Total Success Investments, LLC</i> , 145 Idaho 360, 366, 179 P.3d 323, 329 (2008).....	15
<i>Ambrose v. Buhl Joint School District #412</i> , 126 Idaho 581, 887 P.2d 1088 (Ct. App. 1994)	6
<i>Arreguin v. Farmers Insurance Company</i> , 145 Idaho 459, 180 P.3d 498 (2008)	8
<i>Blaser v. Cameron</i> , 121 Idaho 1012, 1018, 829 P.2d 1361, 1367 (Ct. App. 1991).....	17
<i>Burrup v. Stanger</i> , 114 Idaho 50, 753 P.2d 261 (Ct. App. 1988)	14
<i>Carbon v. Moon</i> , 68 Idaho 385, 389, 195 P.2d 351, 355 (1948)	15
<i>Cox v. Cox</i> , 84 Idaho 513, 519, 373 P.3d 929, 932 (1962).....	13
<i>Dunham v. Hackney Airpark, Inc.</i> , 133 Idaho 613, 616, 990 P.2d 1224, 1226 (Ct. App. 1999)....	9
<i>Durrant v. Christensen</i> , 117 Idaho 70, 74, 785 P.2d 634, 638 (1990).....	17
<i>Farrell v. Bd. of Comm’rs. Of Lemhi County</i> , 138 Idaho 378, 64 P.3d 304 (2002)	6
<i>Floyd v. Brd. of Comm’rs of Bonneville County</i> , 137 Idaho 718, 723, 52 P.3d 863, 868 (2002) .	16
<i>Hodgins v. Sales</i> , 139 Idaho 225, 229, 76 P.3d 969, 970 (2003).....	16
<i>Hughes v. Fisher</i> , 142 Idaho 474, 129 P.3d 1223 (2006)	7
<i>King v. Lang</i> , 136 Idaho 905, 42 P.2d 698 (2002)	6
<i>Newgen v. OK Livestock Exchange</i> , 117 Idaho 445 (1990).....	8
<i>Orthman v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 130 Idaho 597, 600, 944 P.2d 1360, 1363 (1997)	6
<i>Pass v. Kenny</i> , 118 Idaho 445, 449, 767 P.2d 153, 157 (Ct. App. 1990)	17
<i>Peterson v. Romine</i> , 131 Idaho 537, 540, 960 P.2d 1266, 1269 (1998)	6
<i>Read v. Harvey</i> , ___ Idaho ___, 209 P.3d 661,668 (2009).....	17
<i>Riverside Development Co. v. Richie</i> , 103 Idaho 515, 519, 650 P.2d 657, 661 (1982)	6
<i>Roberts v. Swim</i> , 117 Idaho 9, 784 P.2d 339 (Ct. App. 1989).....	13
<i>Stafford v. Klosterman</i> , 134 Idaho 205, 206, 998 P.2d 1118, 1119 (2000)	6
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 28 Idaho 724, 155 P. 968 (1916).....	15
<i>State v. Nesbitt</i> , 79 Idaho 1, 8, 310 P.2d 787, 794 (1957)	15
<i>Sun Valley Land and Minerals, Inc. v. Kelsey</i> , 138 Idaho 543, 66 P.3d 798 (2003).....	9

Statutes

I.C. § 40-109(5).....	11
I.C. § 40-202	13
I.C. § 40-203	11
I.C. § 40-203A	11
I.C. § 50-1309	7

Rules

I.A.R. 11.1.....	17
I.A.R. 40.....	17
I.A.R. 41.....	17
I.R.C.P. 56(c)	6
